profit before taxation for the year would have been higher by Rs.1.331 million.

2.13 PTCL billing and liability on untendered cards and royalty
The Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited (PTCL) component on all cards sold and
royalty is booked as liability whether or not corresponding bills are received. The balance over
the bills received is treated as provision available to meet liability on untendered cards and
such amounts are treated as deferred liability.

2.14 Revenue recognition
Sales are recorded on dispatch of cards to dealers/customers.

Income from indoor call points are recorded when the agreement is signed between the
parties and the initial services have been rendered and income earned. In the previous year
such income was recognised at the time of installation of the payphones. This change has
resulted in increase of profit by Rs.26 million. It is impracticable to work out the impact of the
change retrospectively hence the opening balance of retained earnings has not been re-
stated nor proforma information prepared.

3. OPERATING FIXED ASSETS

COST DEPRECIATION Written
down value

As at As at As at As at as at
July 1, Additions/ Disposal/ June 30, July 1, For the Disposal/ June 30, June 30,
1999 transfers adjustment 2000 Rate 1999 year adjustment 2000 2000

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees % Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees
Owned
Payphone and ancillary equipmen 269,590,263 91,381,647 (60,001,919) 344,423,991 10 85,628,940 31,611,138 16,978,800 134,218,878 210,205,113

43,154,000
Signboards -- 4,855,239 -- 4,856,239 25 -- 1,213,810 -- 1,213,810 3,641,429
Computers 5,808,375 3,021,884 -- 8,830,259 20 3,729,636 1,766,052 -- 5,495,688 3,334,571
Furniture, fixtures and office equi 10,097,032 1,783,447 -- 11,880,479 10 3462471 1,188,048 -- 4,650,519 7,229,960
Tools workshop equipments and l 3,731,837 -- -- 3,731,837 10 1,110,975 373,184 -- 1,484,159 2,247,678
Cards verifier 12,430 -- -- 129,430 10 33,695 12,943 -- 46,638 82,792
Vehicles 5,607,337 -- (187500) 5,419,837 20 4,357,171 1,083,967 (112,500) 5,328,638 91,199

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -----------------
295,264,274 144,196,217 (60189419) 379271072 98,322,888 37,249,142 16,866,300 152,438,330 226,832,743

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -----------------

Leased
Payphone and ancillary equipmen 79,503,898 60,000,000 (43,154,000) 96,349,898 10 34,002,420 7,718,171 (16,978,800) 24,741,791 71,608,107
Vehicles -- 2,257,000 -- 2,257,000 20 -- 451,400 -- 451,400 1,805,600

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -----------------
79,503,898 62,257,000 (43,154,000) 98,606,898 34,002,420 8,169,571 (16,978,800) 25,193,191 73,413,707

------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -----------------
2000 374,768,172 206,453,217 (103,343,419) 477,877,970 132,325,308 45,418,713 (112,500) 177,631,521 300,246,450

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========
1999 306,171,377 74,813,893 (6,217,098) 374,768,172 100,003,429 33,269,390 (947,511) 132,325,308 242,442,864

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

31. Depreciation for the year has been allocated as under:
Cost of sales 39,329,309 29,590,417
Administrative and selling expenses 6,089,404 3,678,973

------------------ ------------------
45,418,713 33,269,390

========== ==========

3.2 Payphone and ancillary equipments transferred to owned assets amounting to Rs 7 99 million are in
the process of being transferred in the name of the company.

Telecard Pakistan Limited - Annual Reports - PakSearch.com

http://www.paksearch.com/Annual/Annual00/TELECARD.htm[5/24/2011 1:56:19 PM]

3.3 Items marked with asterisks were transferred to owned assets during the year

3.4 Details of disposals during the year

Accumulated Written Sale Profit/(loss)
Cost depreciation down value proceeds on sale Mode of sale Particulars

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Payphones 60,001,919 -- 60,001,919 60,000,000 (1,919) Sale and lease back First Leasing
Transactions Co.

Vehicles 187,500 (112,500) 75,000 108,150 33,150 Negotiation Syed Rasool
------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ ------------------

60,189,419 (112,500) 60,076,919 60108150 31231
========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

2000 1999
Rupees Rupees

4. CAPITAL WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Telecommunication system - Faisalabad
Freehold land 3,019,761 3,019,761
Communication equipment and other expenses - owned (note 4.1 & 81,568,302 79,422,184

------------------ ------------------
84,588,063 82,441,945

========== ==========

4.1 Includes exchange difference of Rs.0.042 million (1999:Rs.3.135 million) arising on translation of foreign
currency liability.

4.2 Leased asset transferred to owned asset during the year ended June 30, 1999 amounting to Rs.2.2 million
are in the process of being transferred in the name of the company.